
To: Local 813 Trustee 

Re: 

From: Members of the Independent Review Board 

Proposed Charges Against Former Local 813 Member 
Bruce Kapp 

Date: November 22, 1999 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below report 

to the Local 813 Trustee and recommends that former Local 813 

member Bruce Kapp ("Kapp") be charged with violating the IBT 

Constitution through bringing reproach upon the IBT by engaging 

in a scheme to defraud another member, Thomas J. Crowder 

("Crowder"). In addition, he violated his oath under the IBT 

Constitution while an officer and business agent of Local 1034, 

which was subsequently merged into Local 813, when he, on behalf 

of the union, entered into several sham contracts and allowed 

business owners ineligible for IBT membership under Article XIV, 

Section 3 of the IBT Constitution to become IBT members. 

Moreover, Kapp falsified union business records in violation of 

New York State Penal Law Article § 175.05(1) thus interfering 

with the IBT's performance of its legal obligation. In doing so, 

he violated his oath of office and brought reproach upon the IBT. 

As a result of his conduct, it appears that Kapp violated Article 

II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 

IBT Constitution. 
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II. JURISDICTION 

Pursuant to Article XIX, Section 14(c)(1) of the IBT 

Constitution, this disciplinary matter is within the original 

jurisdiction of the Local 813 Trustee. Under Article XIX, 

Section 1(g) of the IBT Constitution, charges may be preferred 

against inactive members issued a withdrawal card. 

III. BACKGROUND 

A. Bruce Kapp 

According to Local 813 dues records, Kapp was a current 

member through September 1999. He last paid his monthly 

membership dues on September 16, 1999. (Ex. 1). Kapp originally 

joined the IBT as a member of Local 1034 in 1984. (Ex. 2). Kapp 

was Local 1034's Secretary-Treasurer and business agent but lost 

his position after the IBT placed the Local in Trusteeship 

following the August 4, 1997 IRB report recommending Trusteeship. 

Kapp, who retained his Local 1034 membership, became a Local 813 

member when Local 1034 merged with Local 813. Kapp originally 

testified in an IRB sworn examination on July 18, 1997. 

Subsequently, on August 27, 1999 the Chief Investigator's office 

sent Kapp a notice scheduling his sworn examination for September 

17, 1999. Kapp resigned from the union to avoid testifying. As 

detailed below, Kapp resigned his membership in the union in a 

letter to the Local 813 Trustee dated September 16, 1999. 

B. Thomas Crowder 

As of August 1999, Local 813 dues records showed that 
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Crowder was a current member. Crowder's IRB sworn examination 

was taken on September 9, 1999. Crowder testified that he was 

the owner of T & M Livery Corporation ("T&M") which has a current 

collective bargaining agreement with Local 813. (Ex. 3 at 3-5). 

Crowder joined the union in approximately 1969. 

C. Local 1034 Background 

On December 26, 1991, the Investigations Officer had 

charged Bernard Adelstein, principal officer of Locals 813 and 

1034, with knowingly associating with members and associates of 

La Cosa Nostra including James Failla, also known as Jimmy Brown, 

Matthew Ianniello, also known as Matty the Horse, and Anthony 

Corallo, also known as Tony Ducks. (Ex. 4). On September 14, 

1992, the Independent Administrator found the charges proven and 

permanently barred Adelstein from the IBT. (Ex. 5). On December 

10, 1992, District Judge David N. Edelstein affirmed the 

Independent Administrator's decision and on July 13, 1993 the 

Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit affirmed Judge 

Edelstein's decision. United States v. IBT, 808 F. Supp. 279 

(S.D.N.Y. 1992), affirmed, 998 F. 2d 120 (2d Cir. 1993). 

On April 21, 1993, the IRB issued an investigative report 

and proposed charges against Martin and Alan Adelstein and Local 

8131 officers James Murray and Michael Giammona for failing to 

investigate and act on repeated allegations that Bernard 

1 Local 1034 and Local 813 shared offices and officers. 
Bernard Adelstein was the Secretary-Treasurer for Local 813, 
Martin Adelstein the President and Alan Adelstein the Recording 
Secretary. 
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Adelstein had ties to organized crime. In an August 2, 1993 

decision, the IBT Trustee of Joint Council 16 suspended Martin 

and Alan Adelstein from the IBT for five years. (Ex. 6) Murray 

and Giammona were suspended for two years. In addition, the 

Joint Council recommended to the IBT General President that 

Trusteeships be imposed on Local 1034 and Local 813. On 

September 7, 1993, the IBT General President placed Local 1034 in 

Trusteeship and appointed Vincent C. Murphy to be the Local 1034 

Trustee. (Ex. 7). 

During the Trusteeship, Kapp, who had been a business agent 

in 1034 under Adelstein, was retained as a Local business agent. 

In the 1996 election, Kapp was elected the Local's Secretary-

Treasurer. (Ex. 8). 

On August 4, 1997, the IRB, in a report, recommended to the 

General President that Local 1034 be placed under Trusteeship 

because the Local engaged in a pattern of entering into sham 

collective bargaining agreements in which owners and employers 

were allowed to become Local 1034 members with the full rights of 

IBT membership. (Ex. 9). On August 20, 1997, the General 

President pursuant to Article VI, Section 5 of the IBT 

Constitution, imposed a temporary emergency Trusteeship. (Ex. 

10). On May 1, 1998, the IBT merged Local 1034 with Local 813. 

IV. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

A. Kapp's Fraud on Crovder 

On September 9, 1999, Crowder testified pursuant to an IRB 
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sworn examination request. He stated that on April 27, 1999, he 

received a call from his daughter, Cindy DeSalvo ("DeSalvo"), T & 

M's Vice President. She told him that Kapp had called T & M and 

asked if the company would purchase a raffle ticket from him. 

(Ex. 3 at 9-13). Crowder, who testified that he knew Kapp from 

when he was a Local 1034 business agent assigned to T & M, 

agreed to the purchase. Kapp had instructed DeSalvo to write a 

check to Kapp for $100. After receiving Crowder's permission, 

she made out a $100 check drawn on T & M Livery Corporation's 

bank account which she signed. Later, DeSalvo informed Crowder 

that Kapp had picked up a check from the office. Kapp endorsed 

and deposited this check into a personal account.2 (Ex. 11) . The 

following day, Kapp faxed T&M a copy of a $100 ticket to General 

President James Hoffa's March 9, 1999 Washington Inaugural 

2 Crowder testified as follows: 

Now, as far as this ticket goes, I was in Pennsylvania, 
we have a place in Pennsylvania, and my daughter, 
Cindy, called me on the 27th of April, and said she got 
a call from Bruce Kapp wanting to know if we would 
purchase or wanted to purchase a raffle ticket. And I 
said to her okay, because we purchase a lot of tickets 
from various organizations, although he wasn't an 
organization, he was just Bruce Kapp. I said okay. 
Later on she said to me he came by and picked up the 
check. He called from a cellular phone to ask if we 
could do it, she said she had to call me. I thought it 
was a little odd to make it out to his name, but- and 
the following day he faxed us the ticket. When she 
called me-it was kind of funny, she said "There is no 
raffle at all, it's a seat at Hoffa's inauguration." I 
think it was a party, or something like that. 

(Ex. 3 at 13) 
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Celebration* (Ex. 12).3 

This was not the sale of an inauguration ticket. On the 

ticket there was an instruction to the purchaser to make checks 

payable to "Hoffa Rerun". Kapp had instructed DeSalvo to make 

the check payable to him. Further, the ticket read: 

Under the Election Rules, the campaign may accept contributions 
only from active IBT members and their immediate families. IBT 
members who are also employers may only make contributions from 
their personal funds. No member may contribute more than $1,000 
in total for use in the rerun election. 

(Id.). 

Kapp knew, if he was in fact raising campaign contributions, 

that he could not receive a corporate check for the ticket. 

Moreover, the final Hoffa Campaign CCER showed no record of a 

contribution from T & M, Kapp, Crowder or DeSalvo to the Hoffa 

campaign in the period from February 1, 1999 to September 20, 

1999. (Ex. 14). This was not a genuine fund raising effort by 

Kapp. 

Further, Crowder testified that upon receiving his notice of 

an IRB sworn examination on approximately August 30, 1999 he 

notified Kapp and discussed the payment to Kapp with him. Kapp 

subsequently asked Crowder to fax him a copy of the check. (Ex. 3 

at 22). By September 16, 1999, at the time he resigned to avoid 

testifying, Kapp was aware of the evidence in the IRB's 

possession concerning his fraud. 

Hoffa's inauguration ceremony in fact was postponed to 
May 1, 1999 and held at the Washington Convention Center. (Ex. 
13). 

6 



Kapp!-S Resignation From The Union To Avoid Testifying 

On August 27, 1999, the Chief Investigator sent Kapp a 

notice scheduling his sworn examination for September 9, 1999. 

(Ex. 15). On September 2, 1999, Kapp's counsel notified the 

Chief Investigator requesting an adjournment. (Ex. 16). On 

September 8, 1999, Kapp's examination was rescheduled to 

September 17, 1999. (Ex. 17). On September 16, 1999, a Chief 

Investigator special counsel agreed to adjourn Kapp's examination 

to the following week. Kapp's counsel agreed to an examination 

for September 20, 1999 but upon reconfirming the date with Kapp 

notified the Chief Investigator's office that this date was not 

feasible. Kapp's counsel scheduled the examination for either 

September 22 or 23, 1999. Kapp's counsel agreed that after he 

had confirmed the date with Kapp he would fax the Chief 

Investigator a confirmation. (Ex. 18). Instead, the Chief 

Investigator received later that day a telefax from Kapp's 

counsel advising the Chief Investigator that Kapp resigned his 

membership in the union and would not appear for his sworn 

examination. Accompanying this transmission was a copy of Kapp's 

union resignation letter to the Local 813 Trustee dated September 

16, 1999. (Ex. 19). 

B. Kapp's Entering Into Sham Contracts With Company Owners 
Ineligible To Be Members 

While an officer and business agent of Local 1034, Kapp 

engaged in a pattern and practice of signing collective 

bargaining agreements with company owners ineligible to be IBT 
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members which allowed these individuals to receive full union 

privileges, including voting rights. These owners were 

ineligible to become IBT members because they did not and indeed 

were unable to comply with IBT Constitution Article XIV, Section 

3 requiring that a member delegate to the Local the authority to 

act as the exclusive bargaining agent with "full and exclusive 

power to execute agreements with his employer governing terms and 

conditions of employment." Despite this, Kapp nevertheless 

entered into agreements with at least eight individuals who were 

company owners. Indeed, in at least three cases, Kapp made no 

effort to organize the true employees while he ushered the owners 

into the Local as members. In three cases, Kapp signed contracts 

that he knew at the time contained wage or vacation provisions 

that did not reflect the actual arrangements for the employer. 

In signing these contracts Kapp falsified union business records. 

This prevented the Local from keeping its legal obligation under 

New York state law to have accurate records. 

1. Dun Deal Capital Corp. 

Local 1034 records reported one member, Eliot Subin 

("Subin"), as being employed at Dun Deal Capital Corp. ("Dun 

Deal"). (Ex. 21). Subin testified that he was the sole owner of 

Dun Deal which he described as an investment company with some 

land holdings. (Ex. 22 at 7). Subin stated that he received 

health benefits through Local 1034. (Id. at 15). Subin in his 

July 2, 1997 sworn IRB examination testified that he did not 

recall entering into a collective bargaining agreement with the 
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Local. (Id* at 21). In response to a request from the Chief 

Investigator's Office on July 2, 1997, Local 1034 advised that no 

collective bargaining agreement with Dun Deal could be located. 

(Ex. 23). According to Local 103 4 records, Subin signed a Local 

1034 application card on May 1, 1992. (Ex. 24). Kapp, in his 

July 18, 1997 sworn IRB examination, claimed that he had 

organized Dun Deal and signed the company to a standard 

chauffeur's contract. (Ex. 25 at 43). 

Subin testified that approximately ten to eleven years ago 

he and his now deceased brother-in-law George Penso ("Penso") 

tried to start a livery car service in Yonkers, New York under 

the name Dun Deal Capital Corp. (Ex. 22 at 5). Subin testified 

that Penso, who also joined the IBT, arranged for their IBT 

membership. (Id. at 4). Subin also testified that the livery car 

service he and his brother-in-law tried to create "never got off 

the ground." (Id. at 5). During his sworn examination, Subin was 

unable to identify the local in which he was a member. (Id. at 

6). The Local 1034 application card Subin signed listed his job 

classification as chauffeur. (Ex. 24). However, Subin testified 

that he never worked as a chauffeur. (Ex. 22 at 8). Subin 

testified that Kapp met with him once or twice regarding his 

union membership although he does not remember entering into a 

collective bargaining agreement. Moreover, he stated that Local 

103 4 never represented him in any manner. (Id. at 21). 

Subin, who was an owner of other companies in addition to 

Dun Deal, testified that Dun Deal did not have any employees. 
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(Id. at 8)^ However, Local 1034 records from May 30, 1997 listed 

Preka Palusevic ("Palusevic") as being a member of Local 1034 

employed at Dun Deal. (Id. at 17; Ex. 26). When asked about 

Palusevic's IBT membership, Subin testified that Palusevic was 

his chauffeur. However, Subin testified that he did not know 

whether Palusevic was employed by Dun Deal or by another of 

Subin's companies. Moreover, Subin testified that Dun Deal did 

not make contributions on Palusevic's behalf to the Local 1034 

Insurance Trust Fund for health coverage for Palusevic. (Ex. 22 

at 17). Rather, Subin testified that he instructed Palusevic 

that if he wanted health insurance, he should issue a check for 

the contribution amount to Dun Deal and then Dun Deal would make 

the contribution. (Id. at 17-18). According to Subin, Palusevic 

followed these instructions. (Id.). 

Kapp's explanation of why he entered into this contract with 

Dun Deal was that he was directed to do so by Martin Adelstein. 

Kapp met with Subin on several occasions. (Ex. at 25). Kapp 

testified that he had Subin sign a standard collective bargaining 

agreement for funeral chauffeurs even though that was not his 

business. Local 1034 never organized any of the employees at 

Subin's other companies. 

2. Sneakers Corner Plus 

According to Local 1034 records, Shoshana Benisti 

("Benisti") was the only Local member employed at Sneakers Corner 

Plus. (Ex. 27). Benisti was the President and sole owner of 

Sneakers Corner Plus. (Ex. 28 at 5, 29). On behalf of the 
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company Benisti signed the collective bargaining agreement 

between Local 1034 and her company which was in effect from June 

1, 1996 through March 31, 1997. (Ex. 30). Kapp signed the 

collective bargaining agreement on behalf of Local 1034. In her 

July 16, 1997, sworn examination, she testified that after the 

agreement expired no representative from Local 1034 contacted her 

about signing a new agreement. 

Benisti testified that she became a Local 1034 member 

because she and her husband were looking for health coverage. 

According to Benisti, a friend whose husband worked for a limo 

service was a Local 103 4 member. He gave Benisti the telephone 

number for Local 1034. Benisti called Kapp at the union hall and 

asked him what health insurance coverage the union offered. 

According to Benisti, Kapp described the health insurance, and 

the severance and retirement plan. (Ex. 28 at 10). After this 

phone call, Kapp visited her home in approximately January 1996. 

(Id. at 11). She explained to Kapp that she wanted to join the 

Local for health benefits. (Id.). During Benisti's testimony, 

her husband Michael, who was present during the sworn 

examination, stated that he ran the business. They were seeking 

union membership because they wanted to be covered by insurance. 

(Id. at 11). 

Benisti testified that Sneakers Corner Plus owned two 

stores. According to Benisti between the two Sneakers Corner 

Plus stores there were five employees who were not members of any 

union. (Id. at 6, 8). Provision 2 of the collective bargaining 
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agreement with Local 103 4 required that all employees become 

members. Kapp made no effort to insure all Sneakers Corner Plus 

employees were members. When questioned about whether the 

employees of Sneakers Corner Plus were covered under any health 

insurance plan, Benisti's husband stated that the employees "are 

under other insurance; worker's comp... Whatever's required by 

law." (Id. at 9). Benisti testified that she had not seen Kapp 

since he visited her home and that Kapp had not visited either 

Sneakers Corner Plus store. (Id. at 12). 

Sneaker Corner Plus's contract was a sham. Indeed, in 

Section 1 the contract stated that the union was the exclusive 

bargaining agent for all employees at all locations falsely 

appearing that the business was fully organized. (Ex. 30). Kapp 

admitted that he had never visited either store to determine the 

number of employees at the company. He failed to ensure all her 

employees were members as the collective bargaining agreement 

required. Instead, Kapp entered into a contract with an employer 

who did not delegate to the Local her rights to bargain over 

terms of employment with herself. Kapp's allowing her to 

continue as a member after the contract expired further evidenced 

the sham relationship Kapp engineered. 

3. A.E.J. Realty Corp 

Local 1034 records reflected that A.E.J. Realty Corp. 

("AEJ") had only one member, Anthony La Cava ("La Cava"). (Ex. 

31). La Cava became a member of Local 1034 on March 1, 1993. 

(Ex. 32 at 4; Exs. 33 and 34). La Cava and his wife owned AEJ. 
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(Ex. 32 at:8). On behalf of the company, La Cava signed the 

collective bargaining agreement with Local 1034 which was valid 

from April 1, 1997 to March 31, 2 000. Kapp signed the collective 

bargaining agreement on the Local's behalf. AEJ owned a building 

located at 112 0 Metropolitan Avenue. Another company that La 

Cava and his wife owned, M U H Check Cashing Corporation ("MUH"), 

leased the building from AEJ (Id. at 8, 14). La Cava testified 

that he was the only AEJ employee, but that MUH had three 

employees: La Cava, Katherine Lane ("Lane") and Paul Platania 

("Platania"). (Id. at 9). Neither Lane nor Platania were IBT 

members and neither employee had health insurance through La 

Cava's company. (Id. at 10). 

La Cava's friend, Michael Mirabello4 ("Mirabello") , told him 

about the benefits that Local 1034 had and recommended that he 

contact the union. (Id. at 4-5). La Cava called the Local and 

spoke with Kapp. Subsequently, Kapp came to his office. La Cava 

told Kapp that he was the only employee of AEJ. (Id. at 5-7). La 

Cava testified that Local 1034 never represented him in any way. 

(Id. at 14). Moreover, Kapp never inquired about his check 

cashing business or his employees' union status despite Kapp 

having visited the site and inescapably seeing the employees. 

(Id. at 14-18). The contract between AEJ and Local 1034 was a 

4 On August 5, 1999, the IRB recommended to the Local 813 
trustee that charges be filed against Mirabello for bringing 
reproach upon the IBT by being a Local 813 member and collecting 
union benefits when he was an employer ineligible for benefits. 
Mirabello resigned his union membership in order to avoid an IRB 
sworn examination. (Ex. 3 5). 
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sham. La Cava, as a member, never agreed and could not agree, to 

allow the union to negotiate with himself on his behalf the 

economic terms of his employment. Kapp made no effort to 

determine the union status of employees who did not become 

members. 
4• MJE Management 

Scott Brownfeld ("Brownfeld") testified that he became a 

Local 1034 member in February or March 1997 after Kapp brought a 

vehicle into his shop, S. Brownfeld Auto Service Station ("Auto 

Service"), for repairs. (Ex. 36 at 3-4). Brownfeld stated that 

during his conversation with Kapp, they began talking about 

health insurance coverage and Kapp informed him of the cost of 

health insurance that could be obtained through the Local. (Id. 

at 4-6). 

Brownfeld testified that his company, Auto Service, employed 

himself, David Parker ("Parker") and four other mechanics. (Id. 

at 9). MJE Management ("MJE"), a company that Brownfeld owned 

and which managed Auto Service, was the entity that entered into 

a collective bargaining agreement with Local 1034. Brownfeld as 

company owner signed the collective bargaining agreement with the 

Local which ran from April 1, 1997 to March 31, 2 000. Kapp 

signed the collective bargaining agreement on the Local's behalf. 

(Ex. 37). According to Brownfeld, MJE was formed in January 1997 

in order to manage Auto Service. (Ex. 3 6 at 9). MJE and Auto 

Service were located at the same location. 

Brownfeld and Parker were apparently covered under the 
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collective bargaining agreement between MJE and Local 1034. 

However, Brownfeld and Parker were paid by Auto Service. (Id. at 

8). Brownfeld claimed that he did not know if the collective 

bargaining agreement terms set his salary. (Id. at 16). He 

admitted that the Local had never represented him in any manner. 

(Id. at 13). Brownfeld testified that MJE did not have a shop 

steward nor was it represented by a business agent. After he and 

Parker joined the union, Brownfeld stated that he never saw Kapp 

again. As a result of Kapp's efforts, the owner and Parker were 

union members while the remaining four employees at Auto Service 

were non-union and without benefits. Kapp made no effort to 

determine their status. 

According to Kapp, while he was having his automobile 

repaired, the owner approached him and told him that he owned a 

management company and would like to join Local 1034 for the 

benefits. (Ex. 25 at 16). Kapp, who knew that this employer also 

owned the garage, agreed to do this. He made no effort to 

determine if these garage employees would be interested in 

becoming union members. The contract was a sham. Brownfeld, as 

an owner, did not and could not as required delegate to the Local 

his rights to bargain over the terms of his employment with 

himself. 

5. Act 1 Barber 

Local 1034 member Edward Gallo ("Gallo") was Kapp's barber. 

(Ex. 38 at 4). Gallo, who joined the Local in June 1996, was the 

only Local member listed in Local records as being employed at 
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Act 1 Barber. (Ex. 39). Gallo testified that he was the sole 

owner of Act 1 and that the company did not have any other 

employees. (Ex. 38 at 10). Gallo on behalf of his company signed 

their current form miscellaneous contract with Local 1034. The 

contract was effective April 1, 1997 and expires March 31, 2000. 

(Ex. 40). Kapp signed the contract on the Local's behalf. 

Gallo testified that because the cost of health insurance 

was too high, he spoke to Kapp about getting benefits through 

Local 1034. (Ex. 38 at 5). Gallo testified that since he joined 

the Local each month he sent checks to the Local for dues ($32) 

and health insurance ($336.08). (Id.). Gallo also testified that 

he sent the Local $10 per week for severance and retirement 

benefits. 

The contract was a sham. Gallo could not and did not as 

required delegate to the Local his rights to bargain over terms 

of his employment with himself. Kapp involved the Local in a 

situation where there was no member on whose behalf it was to 

engage in collective bargaining. 

6. Joseph Trumpatori, DPS 

Joseph Trumpatori ("Trumpatori") was a dentist who joined 

Local 1034 in May 1997. (Ex. 41 at 8; Ex. 42). Local 1034 

records showed that Trumpatori was the only member employed at 

Joseph Trumpatori, DDS. (Ex. 41)5. Trumpatori testified that he 

5 During his sworn examination, Trumpatori initially 
testified that he was not a Teamster and that he had not signed a 
collective bargaining agreement with Local 1034. (Ex. 41 at 4 & 
15). However, after being shown the application for membership 
card and agreement that he signed, he acknowledged that he was a 
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did not have any employees other than his wife, who handled his 

office paperwork. Trumpatori explained that he joined the Local 

after one of his patients, a Local 1034 member, recommended that 

he join the IBT in order to recruit patients. (Ex. 41 at 5-6, 14, 

25). Trumpatori then contacted Kapp, who sent him an application 

card and some other paperwork, which he filled out and returned 

by mail. (Id.; Ex. 42). Trumpatori signed on the company's behalf 

the collective bargaining agreement. The contract was in effect 

from April 1, 1997 through March 31, 2000. (Ex. 43). Kapp signed 

on the Local's behalf. Trumpatori testified that he never met 

Kapp or any other Local officers and that none of the officers 

ever came to his office. (Ex. 41 at 6-13). 

In contrast to Trumpatori's testimony, Kapp testified that 

the last miscellaneous contract he negotiated was with 

Trumpatori. (Ex. 25 at 14). According to Kapp, Trumpatori became 

a Local member after he met with Trumpatori's wife and left her 

papers for her husband to sign and forward to Local 1034. In any 

event, the contract was a sham. As an owner, Trumpatori did not 

and could not as required delegate to the Local his rights to 

bargain over terms of employment with himself. 

Trumpatori, who described himself as an independent 

contractor, stated that the sections of the collective bargaining 

agreement concerning vacations and holidays did not apply to 

him. (Id. at 15, 18-19, 24). This use of an inapplicable form 

contract whose provisions were not enforced further evidenced 

member. (Ex. 41 at 4-5, 15-18; Ex. 42). 
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that this contract was a sham at the time Kapp agreed to it. It 

was also a falsified union business record since it did not 

reflect the actual agreement with the Local. 

7. TOP Notch Tree 

James Pulvermiller ("Pulvermiller"), who was the sole owner 

and only employee of Top Notch Tree ("Top Notch Tree"), was a 

Local 1034 member since 1996. (Ex. 44 at 4, 8, 9; Exs. 45 & 46). 

According to Pulvermiller, his neighbor, Local 1034 member Joseph 

Giordano, told him about the health benefits he could obtain by 

becoming a Local member. (Ex. 44 at 4, 5). Pulvermiller 

testified that he contacted Kapp, who described the health 

insurance benefits available to Local members. (Id. at 5-6). 

Pulvermiller, who initially could not recall what Local he 

belonged to (Id.), stated that he informed Kapp that he was the 

owner of Top Notch Tree. (Id. at 7). Pulvermiller never met Kapp. 

(Id.) 

Pulvermiller testified that he paid an initiation fee of 

$200 and $32 a month for dues, $339 for health insurance 

benefits, $200 a month for pension benefits and $10 per week for 

severance. (Id. at 12-14). Pulvermiller voted in IBT elections. 

(Id. at 11). 

Pulvermiller's contract which ran from April 1, 1997 to 

March 31, 2000 was a sham. This form miscellaneous collective 

bargaining agreement, which he signed for the company and Kapp 

signed on the Local's behalf, did not provide for pension 

benefits which he received. Moreover, Pulvermiller admitted that 
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the wage scale listed in the collective bargaining agreement did 

not apply to him. (Id. at 13, 18). The presence of an 

inapplicable wage scale in this contract was a sham intended to 

deceive outsiders into believing there was a legitimate 

collective bargaining agreement. Kapp knew this at the time he 

entered into the contract thereby falsifying a union business 

record. Pulvermiller, as a company owner, did not and could not 

delegate to the Local his right to bargain over terms of 

employment with himself. 

8. M.A.M Service. Inc. 

Local 1034 records reflected that M.A.M. Service, Inc., 

("MAM") had only one member, Margaret Ann Megiel ('Megiel"). (Ex. 

47). Megiel lived in Sarasota, Florida with her husband, Jim, 

who was a retired Local 103 4 shop steward who had worked at 

Riverside Memorial Chapel ("Riverside'). (Ex. 48 at 4-5). Kapp 

testified that he was a friend of the Megiel family and had 

worked with Jim Megiel. (Ex. 25 at 24). 

Megiel testified that she was the President, sole owner and 

only employee of MAM. (Ex. 48 at 6, 12). MAM was located in her 

residence in Sarasota, Florida. (Id. at 5). Megiel testified 

that MAM owned one piece of construction equipment which was 

leased to a construction company in North Carolina. (Id. at 5, 

10, 16-17). On April 29, 1997, on behalf of the company as 

president, Megiel signed the collective bargaining agreement with 

Local 1034 which ran from April 1, 1997 to March 31, 2000. Kapp 

signed the agreement on the Local's behalf. (Ex. 49). Local 
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1034's charter granted the Local jurisdiction in the New York 

city metropolitan area, including Nassau and Suffolk counties. 

Kapp acknowledged that he knew this geographic limitation. (Ex. 

50; Ex. 2 5 at 6). 

Megiel testified that approximately two years ago she 

started a business after she and her husband moved to Florida. 

(Ex. 48 at 4). Megiel testified that she was covered under her 

husband's health insurance while he was at Riverside. (Id. at 

21). Megiel testified that after she and her husband moved to 

Florida she "got bored" and decided to open her business. (Id. at 

8). She testified that she contacted Kapp in order to join Local 

1034 because her family members had been members of Local 1034 

and she thought it was a "clean union." (Id. at 4, 6, 8). 

According to Megiel, Kapp told her that he would have to speak 

with Murphy, the Trustee of Local 1034. (Id. at 6-7; 10-11). 

Kapp claimed that Trustee Murphy told him to send Megiel an 

application and a collective bargaining agreement. Megiel 

testified that Kapp never reviewed any records of her business. 

(Ex. 2 5 at 11-12). The contract was a miscellaneous form 

contract that did not describe the type of business in which 

Megiel was involved. 

Local 1034 records indicated that Megiel joined the Local on 

August 23, 1995. (Ex. 47). She claimed that her joining the 

union overlapped with her husband's retirement by about two 

months. (Ex. 48 at 21). Although Megiel stated that she never 

described her position with MAM as a consultant, the Local 1034 
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membership application which she completed described her job 

classification as "consultant." (Ex. 48 at 14-15, 26; Ex. 51). 

The collective bargaining agreement which Megiel and Kapp 

signed was a sham. Kapp entered into this contract despite 

knowing that the Local did not have geographic jurisdiction to 

organize in Florida. Moreover, Megiel admitted that she did not 

negotiate the terms in the contract. Indeed, although the 

contract had a provision for wages, its terms were not enforced. 

Nor were they even intended to be enforced. Megiel testified 

that she did not draw a salary from her company. (Ex. 48 at 21-

22). This contract listed an inapplicable wage scale to give it 

an appearance of regularity. Kapp knew this provision was 

inapplicable but signed the contract anyway, falsifying a 

business record in violation of New York state law. (New York 

Penal Law Article § 175.05(1)). Megiel, as a company owner, did 

not and could not as required delegate to the Local her rights to 

bargain over terms of employment with herself. 

V. ANALYSIS 

A. Fraud Scheme 

Kapp defrauded Crowder and T & M through falsely 

representing that T & M purchased a $100 raffle ticket. In fact, 

after he received the solicited money, Kapp gave T & M a ticket 

to Hoffa's inauguration to which a corporation could not make a 

donation. The final Hoffa CCER did not reflect that Kapp 

forwarded this money to. the Hoffa campaign. Neither Kapp, 
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Crowder, DeSalvo nor T & M were listed as contributors. Kapp 

falsely represented that he was selling a raffle ticket. After 

receiving a corporate check made payable to him purportedly for 

the raffle ticket, he deposited the check into his own account. 

Further, Kapp's intent to defraud was evidenced by his 

resignation from the union to avoid an IRB sworn examination 

concerning the matter. Before his resignation, Kapp had learned 

from Crowder the evidence the IRB would have learned by the time 

Kapp was to have testified. A strong inference should be drawn 

against Kapp because of his failure to come forward with an 

explanation under these circumstances. 

Kapp knowingly harmed a fellow member and brought reproach 

upon the IBT through his scheme of fraudulently using the 

invitation to the inauguration. 

B. Sham Contracts 

Kapp violated his oath as a member and brought reproach upon 

the union by engaging in a pattern of knowingly enrolling as IBT 

members individuals who as employers were ineligible under the 

IBT Constitution. Article XIV, Section 3 of the IBT Constitution 

states: 

Every member by virtue of his membership in the Local 
Union authorizes his Local Union to act as his 
exclusive bargaining representative with full and 
exclusive power to execute agreements with his employer 
governing terms and conditions of employment.... 

As discussed above, Kapp spoke to and enrolled at least 

eight employers into the union knowing that they were employers 

whose contracts were shams. They were all owners who did not 
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delegate to the union the authority to negotiate the terms and 

conditions of their employment, including wages. Moreover, in at 

least three cases Kapp allowed the owners to become members but 

made no effort to organize the true employees. Some of the 

contracts listed wage scales to give the contracts an appearance 

of regularity, even though at the time he signed these contracts, 

Kapp knew these provisions were inapplicable and were not going 

to be enforced. 

C. False Records 

New York State Penal Law Article § 175.05(1) defines 

falsifying business records in the second degree, an A 

misdemeanor, as the following: 

A person is guilty of falsifying business records in the 
second degree when, with intent to defraud, he makes or 
causes a false entry in the business records of an 
enterprise. 

Kapp, in creating contracts that falsely represented the IBT 

member who was an owner would be paid on an hourly wage scale and 

defined vacation time that Kapp knew was inapplicable, knowingly 

falsified Local business records. Kapp's actions in signing the 

sham contracts with Trumpatori, Top Notch Tree and MAM violated 

this legal obligation as he intended to have the contracts appear 

as if the union was acting as the bargaining agent for the 

employer member, which was false. Pulvermiller and Megiel both 

admitted that the wage scale listed in the contract did not apply 

to them. Trumpatori admitted that the vacation provisions in the 

contract did not apply to him. All indicated there was an 

understanding that the contract would not cover the conditions of 
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their employment despite its language. 

VI. PROPOSED CHARGES 

Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Bruce Kapp 

be charged as follows: 

CHARGE ONE 

While a member of Local 813, you brought reproach upon the 

union and violated your oath of office in violation of Article 

II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the 

IBT Constitution, to wit: 

While a Local 813 member in April 1999, you defrauded 

another member causing him harm and received a $100 payment from 

his company through falsely representing you were selling a 

raffle ticket. 

CHARGE TWO 

While an officer and. business agent of Local 1034, you 

brought reproach upon the union and violated your oath of 

membership by allowing at least eight employers to maintain sham 

memberships in violation of Article XIV, Section 3; Article II, 

Section 2(a); and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) of the IBT 

Constitution, to wit: 

You entered into sham collective bargaining agreements with 

Eliot Subin, Shoshana Benisti, Anthony La Cava, Scott Brownfeld, 

Edward Gallo, Joseph Trumpatori, James Pulvermiller and Margaret 

Megiel in order to permit them to fraudulently obtain membership 

in Local 1034 when they were all company owners ineligible for 
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membership-, in the union in violation of Article XIV, Section 3 of 

the IBT Constitution. Through your efforts, they were able to 

maintain their sham membership into 1999. 

CHARGE THREE 

While an officer and business agent of Local 1034, you 

brought reproach upon the union and violated your oath of 

membership and engaged in conduct that interfered with the 

performance of the union's legal obligation in violation of 

Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b)(1) and (2) 

of the IBT Constitution, by creating false Local records in 

violation of New York State Penal Law Article § 175.05(1), to 

wit: 

You entered into written contracts with Joseph Trumpatori, 

Top Notch Tree and M.A.M. Services, Inc. that described 

conditions of employment for wages and vacation time that you 

knew at the time did not apply to these members who owned the 

companies. As a result, these contracts which were business 

records of the Local were false. You impaired the Local's 

obligation under New York law to keep accurate records. 
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EXHIBITS TO REPORT ON FORMER LOCAL 813 MEMBER BRUCE KAPP 

1 Local 813 dues records for Bruce Kapp 

2 Bruce Kapp's Local 1034 application for membership 

3 Transcript copy of James Crowder's September 9, 1999 IRB 
sworn examination 

4 Investigations Officer's Charges Against Bernard Adelstein 
dated December 26, 1991 

5 Independent Administrator's Decision on Bernard Adelstein 
dated September 14, 1992 

6 Decision of Trustee of Joint Council 16 Involving Martin 
Adelstein, Allen Adelstein, 
James Murray and Michael Giammona dated August 2, 1993 

7 Trusteeship Recommendation of Joint Council 16 Trustee 
concerning Local 813 and Local 1034 dated August 2, 1993 

8 1997 Local 1034 LM -2 

9 August 4, 1997 IRB Report recommending trusteeship for Local 
1034 

10 General President's order placing Local 1034 into 
trusteeship dated August 20, 1997 

11 Copy of T & M company check dated April 27, 1999 payable to 
Bruce Kapp 

12 Photocopy of ticket for March 6, 1999 Hoffa inaugural 
celebration 

13 News article concerning May 1, 1999 Hoffa inaugural 

14 Hoffa Rerun Campaign CCER filings dated February 1, 19 9 9 
through September 20, 1999 

15 August 27, 1999 Notice of Sworn Examination sent to Bruce 
Kapp scheduling a September 9, 1999 IRB sworn examination 

16 September 2, 1999 letter from Kapp's counsel to the Chief 
Investigator 

17 September 8, 1999 letter from Kapp's counsel to the Chief 
Investigator 
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18 Memorandum of Chief Investigator's Special Counsel dated 
September 20, 1999 

19 September 16, 1999 letter from Kapp's counsel to the Chief 
Investigator 

20 Bruce Kapp's September 16, 1999 letter to the Local 813 
Trustee resigning from Local 813 effective immediately 

21 Roster of Local 1034 members dated July 1997 

22 Transcript copy of Eliot Subin's July 2, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

23 June 20, 1997 IRB Special Investigator Memorandum concerning 
request for Local 1034 records 

24 Local 1034 application card for Eliot Subin 

25 Transcript copy of Bruce Kapp's July 18, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

2 6 May 30, 1997 Employment Roster 

27 Roster of Local 1034 members dated July 1997 

28 Transcript Copy of Shoshana Benisti's IRB sworn examination 
dated July 16, 1997 

29 Nexis Records of Sneakers Corner Plus 

3 0 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with Sneakers 
Corner Plus 

31 Roster of members of Local 1034 dated July 1997 

32 Transcript copy of Anthony La Cava's July 15, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

3 3 Dues records of Anthony La Cava 

34 Application Card of Anthony La Cava 

35 August 5, 1999 IRB report recommending charges against 
Michael Mirabello 

3 6 Transcript copy of Scott Brownfeld's July 17, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

37 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with MJE 
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38 Transcript copy of Edward Gallo's July 16, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

39 Roster of members of Local 1034 dated July 1997 

40 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with Act 1 Barber 

41 Transcript copy of Joseph Trumpatori's June 26, 1997 IRB 
sworn examination 

42 Local 1034 application card for Joseph Trumpatori 

43 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with Joseph 
Trumpatori, DDS 

44 Transcript copy of James Pulvermiller's July 17, 1997 IRB 
sworn examination 

45 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with Top Notch 
Tree 

46 Local 1034 application card for James Pulvermiller 

47 Roster of Local 1034 members dated July 1997 

48 Transcript copy of Margaret Megiel's July 15, 1997 IRB sworn 
examination 

49 Local 1034 collective bargaining agreement with M.A.M. 
Services, Inc. 

50 Local 1034 Charter 

51 Local 1034 application card for Margaret Megiel 
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